deducting the underwriters� discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We anticipate
that we will use the net proceeds from this offering to pay a portion of the purchase price of the Pall Acquisition and
for general corporate purposes.

S-20

Edgar Filing: DANAHER CORP /DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of Danaher Corporation as of April 3, 2015 on an actual basis and on
an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering based on a euro/U.S. $ exchange rate of
�1.00=U.S. $1.1051 on July 1, 2015 as reported by Bloomberg. You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of
Proceeds� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in the accompanying
prospectus. The following table does not reflect any adjustments related to (1) the application of the net proceeds of
this offering, (2) the additional financing required for, or the closing of, the Pall Acquisition, (3) the closing of the
NetScout Transaction or (4) the Separation. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash, short-term debt and
capitalization in the future.

(Dollar amounts in millions) Actual

As
Adjusted
for this
Offering

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,511.0 $ 5,473.8

U.S. dollar-denominated commercial paper 450.0 450.0
2.3% senior unsecured notes due 2016 500.0 500.0
5.625% notes due 2018 500.0 500.0
5.4% notes due 2019 750.0 750.0
3.9% notes due 2021 600.0 600.0
4.0% bonds due 2016 133.0 133.0
Zero coupon Liquid Yield Option Notes due 2021 79.8 79.8
Floating Rate Notes offered hereby �  552.6
1.000% Notes offered hereby �  663.1
1.700% Notes offered hereby �  884.1
2.500% Notes offered hereby �  884.1
Other borrowings 164.7 164.7

Total 3,177.5 6,161.4

Less�currently payable 123.7 123.7
Long-term debt 3,053.8 6,037.7

Total debt 3,177.5 6,161.4

Total stockholders� equity 23,390.7 23,390.7

Total capitalization $ 26,568.2 $ 29,552.1

S-21

Edgar Filing: DANAHER CORP /DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of each series of notes offered hereby supplements, and to the extent
it is inconsistent therewith replaces, the description of the general terms and provisions of debt securities in the
�Description of Danaher International Debt Securities� set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which description
reference is hereby made. Unless the context otherwise indicates, in this section �Description of Notes,� the terms �we,�
�our,� �us,� �the Company� and �Danaher International� refer to DH Europe Finance S.A. only and �Danaher� refers to Danaher